
AGENDA 
**RESCHEDULED MEETING** 

Municipal Services Committee 
December 9, 2024  

5:30 P.M. – Council Chambers 

1. Call to Order & Roll Call

2. Establishment of Quorum

3. Old Business

4. New Business

a. Discussion – Regarding a policy to implement advertising at the marquee sign located at
7702 Cass Ave (Southwest corner of Cass and Plainfield Road).

b. Ordinance – Authorizing the disposal of surplus property.

c. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the purchase of Pressure Pipe
for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

d. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for Smith
and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

e. Resolution - Accept a proposal from Core & Main for Mueller Super Centurion fire
hydrants, valves and accessories for the maintenance of the water system for a period of
May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

f. Resolution – Accept a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrant
and auxiliary valves for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2025
through April 30, 2026.

g. Resolution - Accept a proposal from Core & Main for Waterous Pacer fire hydrant and
auxiliary valves for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2025
through April 30, 2026.

h. Resolution – Accept a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Co., for Clow
Medallion fire hydrants, valves and accessories for the maintenance of the water system
for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

i. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for the
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

j. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the Traverse City fire hydrant
repair parts for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

k. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for the
Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30,
2026.
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l. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the Waterous Pacer fire hydrant
repair parts for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

m. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for the
Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts for a period of May 1, 2025 through April
30, 2026.

n. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the Mueller Super Centurion fire
hydrant repair parts for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

o. Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the US Pipe Metropolitan fire
hydrant repair parts for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.

p. Minutes – November 25, 2024 Municipal Services Committee

4. Director’s Report

5. Next scheduled meeting – January 27, 2025

6. Adjournment



Item a 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A discussion regarding a policy to implement advertising at the marquee sign located at 7702 Cass 
Ave (Southwest corner of Cass and Plainfield Road).   

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
As part of an additional enhancement to the Cass Avenue corridor, in 2023, the City Council 
approved the construction of a marquee panel and a landscape feature at the southwest corner of 
Cass Avenue and Plainfield Road, with a common address of 7702 Cass Avenue. 

To date, the marquee message board is providing motorists and residents information regarding 
City events, meetings, seasonal information and urgent notifications. As per the passing of the 
2023 Ordinance No 0-8-23, attached and labeled as Attachment A and Resolution No R-48-23, 
attached and labeled as Attachment B, the tenants at the Cass Ave Professional Building are 
allowed to advertise, at no cost on the marquee panels. The City Council had also agreed to 
implement no costs to all non-for-profit service organizations within the City of Darien. Please 
note the exception to costs is design work for any organization. This cost is approximately $250 
and is a pass through.  

No additional advertising was allowed to other businesses and organizations outside the limits of 
the City.   

As a placeholder, the City Council in 2023, invoked a wait and see approach to determine whether 
advertising should be opened to the business community. The programming and animation 
continues to be controlled and monitored through the City of Darien and outsourced to a media 
management vendor for display content as directed.  

At the 2024 Goal Setting, the Marquee Policy was introduced for consideration and 
implementation. Attached and labeled as Exhibit A is the proposed Marquee Panel Policy. The 
Municipal Services Committee has been requested to review and provide a recommendation 
regarding the policy content and to further discuss the following points: 

• Attached as supplemental information, labeled as Attachment C, references further
marquis information.

1. A. Limit times a business may advertise annually
B. Limit times a non-for-profit organization may advertise annually

Staff Response 
Staff recommends a limit of no more than 2 ads per month for Businesses and Non-
Profit Organizations. The City Events will have no limits. 

Examples- 
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Business 
Jewel-Sale featuring oranges 
Sale refencing a Hallmark Holiday or Holiday Special 

Not for Profit 
Hinsdale High School-School Play 

-Raffle Drive

2. Businesses are picked first come basis if to many companies want to buy time.

Staff Response 
Staff does not perceive a concern for too many companies. Attached and labeled as 
Attachment 3 is a rotation schedule based on all potential advertisers on a rotational 
schedule. 

3. The City will preclude specific business from advertising.

Staff Response 

The City Council and Staff may not preclude certain businesses from advertising. 

4. Additional Comments-To be determined

5. Further Staff is requesting an override to the Marquee Sign Conditions as assigned per the
attached ordinance No 0-8-23.

 SECTION 3: Conditions. The variations are subject to the following conditions: 

1. Messages will be held for at least 30 seconds.
2. *Revision-Messages will be held for at least 7 seconds
3. Messages will change all at once for all sign faces.
4. Messages may display multiple colors.
5. Illumination will maintain a constant light intensity or brightness.
6. Illumination brightness will comply with the Sign Code.
7. The electronic message board portion of the sign is limited to 30.2 square feet per

side.
8. The encroachment into public right-of-way (Cass Avenue) shown by the site

plan/easement detail will be removed during sign installation.

• The current language, “Messages will be held for 30 seconds” has been a condition for all
marquee displays throughout town. Due to number of displays that are currently rotating,
Staff recommends reducing the timing to a minimal of 7 seconds. Current conditions only
allow for a maximum of 2-3 messages to be displayed during a signal cycle. Staff believes
more messages will be read by the motorist and general public with the reduction of the
timing.

Attached and labeled as Attachment D is a spreadsheet demonstrating the frequencies and no of 
rotations based on a total count of Non-For-Profit Organizations and Businesses. While all ads will 
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run for 24 hours the rotation is based between the hours of 7:00am and 12:00pm.or 12 hours for 
optimal views. 

Hypothesis 

Total No of Businesses includes Brick and Mortar, Home Occupation, Certificate of 
Compliance, Non-Profit Organizations, Chamber of Commerce and City Hall. 

Values are viewed through two scenarios  

1st Scenario-Presumes that all the Businesses, 421 will advertise 

2nd Scenario- Presumes that only 210 Businesses will advertise 

Viewing Times are based from 7am-11pm (12 Hours, 43,200 Seconds) for optimal view 
times 

Ads are demonstrated in seconds 7-10 and the current value of 30 seconds 

Revenue and Expenses are presented 

Additional Comments and Feedback  

STAFF RECOMNEDATION 
This item is for discussion and pending Municipal Services Committee discussion the item may be 
approved to form for City Council action. 

DECISION MODE 
As directed by the Committee. 
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CITY OF DARIEN 

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOlS 

ORDINANCE N0._0-03-__ 23 __ _ 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SERIES OF VARIATIONS TO ALLOW THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A MARQUEE SIGN WITH ELECTRONIC MESSAGE BOARDS 

(PZC2023-02: CITY MARQUEE SIGN) 
DARIEN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING, 7702 CASS A VENUE 

ADOPTED BY THE 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE 

CITY OF DARIEN 

THIS 5111 DAY OF JUNE, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by authority 
of the Mayor and City Council of the City 
of Darien, DuPage County, Illinois, this 
6th day of June, 2023. 

Attachment A
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ORDINANCE NO. 0-00-23 
-------

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SERIES OF VARIATIONS TO ALLOW THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A MARQUEE SIGN WITH ELECTRONIC MESSAGE BOARDS 

(PZC2023-02: CITY MARQUEE SIGN) 
DARIEN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING, 7702 CASS A VENUE 

WHEREAS, the City of Darien is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to the 

provisions of Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and 

WHEREAS, as a home rule unit of local government, the City may exercise any power 

and perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited by Article VIl, Section 6; 

and 

WHEREAS, the property legally described in Section 1 (the "Subject Property''), is zoned 

B-1 Neighborhood Convenience Shopping District pursuant to the Darien Zoning Regulations;

WHEREAS, the petitioner (City of Darien) has requested approvaJ of variations from the 

terms of the Darien Sign Code to allow the construction of a marquee sign with illuminated 

electronic message boards; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice as required by law, the City
1

s Planning and Zoning 

Commission conducted a public heating on Aptil 19, 2023, and has forwarded its findings and 

recommendation of approval of this petition to the City Council; and 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2023, the City's Municipal Services Comrnittee reviewed the 

petition and has forwarded its recommendation of approval of this petition to the City Council; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the findjngs and recommendations described 

above and now determines to grant the petition subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations 
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ORDINANCE NO. 0-03-23 
------------

described herein below; 

OW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLI OIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE 

POWERS, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Subject Property. This Ordinance is limited and restricted to the property 

generally located at 7702 Cass Avenue, Darien, Illinois, and legally described as follows: 

LOT 2 IN DALLNER'S ASSESSMENT PLAT, BEING AN ASSESSMENT PLAT IN 
THE EAST ½ OF THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHLP 38 NORTH, 
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRrNCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 14, 1952 AS DOCUMENT 651673, EXCEPTING 
THEREFROM THE NORTHWESTERLY 50 FEET DEDICATED BY DOCUMENT 
R81-30556, AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART CONVEYED BY 
DOCUMENT R88-93008, DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION 
OF THE EAST LINE OF SA1D LOT 2 WITH A LINE 50.00 FEET SOUTHEASTER.LY 
FROM AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 2; 
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 15.00 FEET; THEN 
SOUTHEASTERLY 16.17 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT ON THE 
AFORESAID EAST LINE OF LOT 2 WHICH IS 15.00 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE 
POINT OF BEGINNlNG; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID EAST LINE 15.00 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

PIN: 09-28-410-045 

SECTION 2: Variations from Sign Code Granted with Conditions. The following 

variations are hereby granted to allow for the construction of an electronic message board sign on 

the Subject Prope1ty: 

A. Variations from Sections 4-3-7(A)(l 1), 4-3-7(C)(4), and 4-3-l0(B) of the Darien Sign

Code to allow for the construction/installation of a marquee sign containing electronic

messaging panels and to permit illuminated signage with changing light intensity,

brightness, and color.
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B. A variation from Section 4-3-7(E) of the Darien Sign Code to place a sign and its

foundation at a zero (0) foot setback from property line (i.e. right-of-way). The code

requires a setback of four (4) feet minimum.

C. A variation from Section 4-3-7(F) of the Darien Sign Code to place a sign within the

triangular area fotmed. The triangular area is measured from the point of two (2)

intersecting streets to start) then along their right-of-way lines at a distance of twenty­

five (25) feet to create the other triangular points. For this case, the triangular area is

formed from the intersection of Plafofield Road/Cass A venue.

D. A variation from Section 4-3-1 0(B)(3) of the Darien Sign Code to allow 90.2 square

feet of sign area per side. The code permits a maximum of 60 squate feet of sign area

per side for ground signs. The proposed sign has three (3) sides with 90.2 square feet

maximum (60 regular sign face; 30.2 electronic messaging display) on each side.

A copy of the approved signage detail is attached hereto as EXHIBIT A and made a

part hereof.

SECTION 3: Conditions. The variations are subject to the following conditions: 

1. Messages will be held for at least 30 seconds,
2. Messages will change all at once for all sign faces.
3. Messages may display multiple colors.
4. Illumination will maintain a constant light intensity or brightness.
S. Illumination brightness will comply with the Sign Code.
6. The electronic message board portion of the sign is limited to 30.2 square feet per

side.
7. The encroachment into public right-of-way (Cass Avenue) shown by the site

plan/easement detail will be removed during sign installation.

SECTION 4: Home Rule. This ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective 

legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such ordinance shottld (a) 
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contain tenns contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) 

legislate in a manner or regarding a matter no delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the 

intent of the corporate authorities of the City of Darien that to the extent of the terms of this 

ordinance should be inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this ordinance shall 

supercede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction. 

SECTION 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its 

passage, approval, and publication as required by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOISt this 5 th day of June, 2023. 

AYES 

NAYS: 

6 - Belczak, Gustafson, Legans� Schauer, Sto m panato, Sullivan 

0 - NONE 

ABSENT: 1 - Kenny 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 5 th day of June, 2023. 

JOSEPH MARCI-IESE, MAYOR 
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Attachment  C

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
No of Businesses Brick and Mortar 277
No of Businesses Home Occupation 72
No of Businesses Cert of Compliance 72
Total 421

Scenario 1- Ad hours of 7AM -11:00PM

Unit NO OF HOURS
 SECONDS PER 

12HRS  NO OF BUSINESSES 7 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS 

PER 12 HRS 8 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS PER 

12 HRS 9 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS 

PER 12 HRS 10 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS 

PER 12 HRS 30 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS 

PER 12 HRS 
Values 12 43,200 421  2,947                15      3,368    13        3,789              11   4,210                10     12,630              3         

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
No of Businesses Brick and Mortar 277
No of Businesses Home Occupation 72
No of Businesses Cert of Compliance 72
Total Businesses 421
Total Businesses ADVERTISING 210.5

Scenario 2- Ad hours of 7AM -11:00PM

NO OF HOURS
 SECONDS PER 

12HRS  NO OF BUSINESSES 7 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS 

PER 12 HRS 8 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS PER 

12 HRS 9 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS 

PER 12 HRS 10 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS 

PER 12 HRS 30 SEC AD
 NO OF ROTATIONS 

PER 12 HRS 
12 43,200 211      1,474                29  1,684    26          1,895              23   2,105                21     6,315                7              

Cost per Ad-30 days

Unit
MONTHLY COST 
PER AD NO OF ADS

 MONTHLY TOTAL 
REVENUE 

Cost 550.00$  421  231,550$  
550.00$  211      116,050$  

Expenses Annual Estimated 10,000$  

MARQUEE PANEL ADVERTISNG 
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DIGITAL MARQUEE SIGN REQUEST FORM 

Name of Organization or Business:  

Business License No. ___________________________________________________________ 

Address:  

Contact Person:       Phone:  

Email:  

Message display date(s):  

Sign Location: Southeast corner of Cass Ave and Plainfield Rd 

Subject of requested message: Attach additional pages for message and display layout 

By checking this box and signing below, I acknowledge that I have read and agree to the 
City’s Marquee Sign policy.  

I further acknowledge that I understand the City has the sole authority to remove my 
message from the Marquee Sign at any time. 

I have enclosed the required documentation demonstrating my organization’s status as a 
public entity, non-profit status or a business license registered to Darien.  

By checking this box, I am requesting to receive design assistance at an additional cost. 

Print Name          Position/Title 

Signature          Date 

Exhibit A
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DIGITAL MARQUEE SIGN POLICY 

 
Section 1 – Purpose 

This policy establishes the City of Darien’s guidelines for the use of the Marquee Sign. This 
policy applies to all employees and officers for the City, and applicants requesting to post a 
message to the Marquee Sign.  

Section 2 – Objective of the Marquee Sign 

The goal of the Marquee Sign is to convey information about Darien programs, events, services, 
and initiatives, provide emergency alerts and other important City information, and to allow local 
businesses to advertise.  

Section 3 – Guiding Principles  

All Marquee Signs are subject to the following rules and guidelines:  

1. All Marquee Signs will be maintained and monitored by authorized users during normal 
business hours. During an emergency event, designated personnel may post outside of 
normal business hours to keep the public informed.  

2. The Marquee Sign will not be used to: 
a. Directly or indirectly endorse any person or organization that is not directly 

associated with the City or other Darien public agency.  
b. Endorse or promote a political campaign, candidate, or ballot measure.   

3. Messages posted to the Marquee Sign must comply with applicable federal, state, county, 
and City laws, ordinances, regulations, and policies. This includes adherence to 
established laws and policies regarding copyright or plagiarism, records retention, the 
Freedom of Information Act, privacy and information security policies and protocols 
established by the City or imposed by existing laws.  

4. Reservation dates will be issued on a first-come, first-served basis. The City retains the 
right to deny any request inconsistent with this policy. In the event that the advertisement 
period is disrupted due to technical difficulties, the City will ensure a full four-week 
period of advertisement when the sign is operational. No refunds will be given.  

5. Content that is graphic, obscene, explicit, abusive, threatening, harmful, inflammatory, 
intended to defame anyone or any organization, compromise the safety or security of the 
public or public facilities, or suggest or encourage illegal activity will not be permitted.  

6. Content that promotes, fosters, or perpetuates discrimination on the basis of race, 
religion, color, age, gender, marital status, national origin, physical or mental disability, 
gender identity, or sexual orientation, will not be permitted.  
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Section 4 – Submission Policy 

1. Members of the public that wish to post to the Marquee Sign must submit the Digital 
Marquee Sign Request Form, and meet the following requirements:  

a. Requests for use of the Marquee Sign must be submitted at least one week in 
advance to the City by completing the attached form, which can be obtained on 
the City’s website www.darien.il.us or at City Hall.  

b. Message run time is limited to no more than four (4) weeks (30 calendar days) per 
event or advertising reservation, unless otherwise authorized by City Staff.  

c. The City reserves the right to limit the number of messages displayed at any one 
time to keep the sign board relevant, at its sole discretion. 

d. Messages should be concise and should contain basic information about the event 
or advertisement. The City reserves the right to edit the requested message as they 
see fit. 

2. Requests for use of the Marquee Sign for the promotion of Community Events must meet 
the following additional requirements: 

a. The requestor must represent a Darien not-for-profit organization that is 
sponsoring an event, which is open to the Darien community and not for 
commercial purposes.  

b. Reservation requests must be submitted with the appropriate application form. 
Documentation evidencing the organization’s non-profit status will be required.  

c. Events must meet one or more of the following criteria to be eligible: 
i. City event or activity 

ii. City sponsored or funded 
iii. Local governments within the City of Darien’s corporate limits or serving 

Darien’s residents  
iv. Not-for-profit community events open to the public and not exclusionary 

in nature  
v. Darien new business grand opening events 

3. Requests for paid advertisements to be displayed on the Marquee Sign must meet the 
following additional requirements: 

a. Reservation requests must be submitted with the appropriate application form. 
Documentation evidencing a business license registered to Darien will be 
required.  

b. Each advertisement period will cost $550. If the requested advertisement should 
be last less than the four-week advertising period (i.e., a limited time promotional 
deal, specials at a grocery store, etc.), price will be adjusted accordingly.  
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Item b 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
Approval of an ordinance authorizing the disposal of surplus property. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
Staff is requesting that the following property be declared as surplus property and auctioned using 
an on-line auction service, GovDeals, Inc, or disposed of:  

ITEM MODEL# QUANTITY EXPLANATION 

1 Logitech media keyboard Y-U0011 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

2 Multimedia Speaker System n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

3 Dell Docking Station D3100 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

4 Park Sherman Pencil Sharpener 7012 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

5 Guide stand n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

6 Commercial Electric 20in-56in Full Motion TV Wall Mount XD2473 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

7 Dell Monitor OptiPlex 3050 D18M 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

8 tri-pods – various sizes n/a 2 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

9 2 drawer vertical file cabinets (letter size) n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

10 Book case n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

11 Small desk/side table n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

12 5-Drawer Later File Cabinet (letter/legal size n/a 3 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

13 4-Drawer Vertical File Cabinet (letter size) n/a 19 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends the above be declared surplus property and auctioned using GovDeals, Inc or 
disposed of.  

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As recommended by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council Agenda for formal approval. 
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CITY OF DARIEN 

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE 
OF PERSONAL PROPERTY  

OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN 

ADOPTED BY THE 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE 

CITY OF DARIEN 

THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2024 

Published in pamphlet form by authority 
of the Mayor and City Council of the City 
of Darien, DuPage County, Illinois, and 
this 16th day of December, 2024 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 

2 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN 

WHEREAS, in the opinion of at least three fourths of the corporate authorities of the City 

of Darien, it is no longer necessary or useful, or for the best interests of the City of Darien, to retain 

ownership of the personal property hereinafter described; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien 

to sell said personal property at a Public Auction or dispose of said property.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE 

POWERS, as follows: 

 SECTION 1:   The Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien find that the following 

described personal property, now owned by the City of Darien, is no longer necessary or useful to 

the City of Darien and the best interests of the City of Darien will be served by auctioning it using 

Gov Deals, Inc or disposing of said property.  

ITEM MODEL# QUANTITY EXPLANATION 

1 Logitech media keyboard Y-U0011 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

2 Multimedia Speaker System n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

3 Dell Docking Station D3100 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

4 Park Sherman Pencil Sharpener 7012 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

5 Guide stand n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

6 Commercial Electric 20in-56in Full Motion TV Wall Mount XD2473 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

7 Dell Monitor OptiPlex 3050 D18M 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

8 tri-pods – various sizes n/a 2 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

9 2 drawer vertical file cabinets (letter size) n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

10 Book case n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

11 Small desk/side table n/a 1 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

12 5-Drawer Later File Cabinet (letter/legal size n/a 3 obsolete/replaced/damaged 

13 4-Drawer Vertical File Cabinet (letter size) n/a 19 obsolete/replaced/damaged 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 

3 

 SECTION 2:  The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to sell the 

aforementioned personal property, now owned by the City of Darien. Items will be auctioned using 

GovDeals, Inc or disposing of said property. 

SECTION 3:   This Ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of 

a home rule municipality without regard to whether such Ordinance should (a) contain terms contrary 

to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or 

regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law.  It is the intent of the corporate 

authorities of the City of Darien that to the extent that the terms of this Ordinance should be 

inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this Ordinance shall supersede state law in that 

regard within its jurisdiction. 

SECTION 4:   This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024.  

AYES:  

NAYS:   

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024.          

_____________________________________ 
       JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST:   

      JOANNE RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CITY ATTORNEY 
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Item c 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution to accept a proposal from Core & Main for pressure pipe, as required for various 
Public Works projects at the proposed unit pricing for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 
2026.  

BACKGROUND 
During the year the department requires the use of Pressure Pipe to be used for various Public 
Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and ditching projects. The pressure pipe is 
further required to meet the EPA requirements when a water main is adjacent to a storm water 
main. 

Competitive quotes were requested for the pipes and staff received two (2) competitive quotes on 
November 13, 2024. Core & Main provided the lowest bid. See Attachment A. When this item 
was sent for quote the minimum & maximum quantity was not reduced. Staff reached out to the 
lowest bidder asking if they would agree to hold pricing for lesser quantities. An agreement was 
reached by both parties. See Attachment B. 

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific 
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary 
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $25,000.00.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the resolution to accept a proposal from Core & Main for pressure 
pipe, as required for various Public Works projects at the proposed unit pricing for a period of May 
1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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 SDR PRESSURE PIPE QUOTE RECEIVED
2025/2026

Attachment A

DESCRIPTION

MINIMAL 
QUANTITY-

RANGE

MAXIMUM 
QUANTITY-

RANGE UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE
or PVC C-905  DR 25 PVC
Watermain Pipe 500 2,500

500        
LINEAL 

FOOT 40.15$               20,075.00$          25.85$              12,925.00$         

16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE
or PVC C-905  DR 25 PVC
Watermain Pipe 500 2,500

500        
LINEAL 

FOOT 88.00$               44,000.00$          40.40$              20,200.00$         

Total 64,075.00$          33,125.00$         

 2025
Underground Pipe & Valve Co. 

 2025
Core & Main LP 
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Regina Kokkinis
From: Hamilton, Nick <Nick.Hamilton@coreandmain.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 3:56 PM
To: Dan Gombac
Cc: Regina Kokkinis; Kris Throm
Subject: Re: Follow Up Minimal Quantity SDR Quote

Dan,  

My apologies as I am having Outlook issues.  We are good to hold the price on the 12 SDR26 HW and 16 C905 DR25 at the 
requested min max qty’s listed below for a period of 6 months with an option to extend if PVC market dictates.   

Thanks, 

Nick Hamilton 

Branch Manager 
Core & Main 
3415 Ohio Ave  
St. Charles, IL 60174 

P: 630-665-1800 
M: 630-450-3037 
Nick.Hamilton@coreandmain.com 

The linked image cannot  
be displayed.  The file  
may have been moved, r…

P Please consider the environment before printing this email 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This message is for intended addressee(s) only and may contain confidential, proprietary 
or privileged information exempt from disclosure, and subject to terms 

On Nov 21, 2024, at 11:55 AM, Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> wrote: 

CAUTION: External 

Nick, 

Attachment B
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As we review our tentative project schedule for next year the quantities that we requested a quote for were 
overstated. 
That being said we are looking at quantities as follows 
Minimal 50 feet 
Maximum 250 feet 
  
Please confirm whether the pricing submitted could be honored as submitted and att.  
If not we will need to requote. 
  
Thank you in advance for your consideration.  
  
Sincerely, 
  
  
Daniel Gombac 
Director of Municipal Services 
630-353-8106 Mobile 630-514-2519 
  
  
<Exhibit A - 2025 SDR 26 Pressure Pipe.pdf> 
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM CORE & MAIN FOR 
PRESSURE PIPE, AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS 

AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICING, FOR A PERIOD OF  
MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Core & Main for pressure pipe, at the proposed unit pricing, as required for various Public Works 

projects for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

     CITY ATTORNEY 
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Item d 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., or Smith and Blair 
Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 with stainless steel bolts at the proposed unit 
prices in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2025 through 
April 30, 2026. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water main 
breaks throughout the City. 

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3) quotes 
on November 13, 2024. See Attachment A. None of the quotes submitted were the lowest in all 
categories, but Ziebell submitted the most complete quotes with the lowest pricing. The request for 
quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated 
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.    

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service 
Products, Inc., or Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 with 
stainless steel bolts at the proposed unit prices in various sizes for the maintenance of the water 
system for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2025 
Water 

Products 
Company

2025 
Underground 
Pipe & Valve 

Company

2025 
EJ USA, Inc.

2025 
Ferguson 

Waterworks

2025 
Core & Main

2025       
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

Price Price Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
4" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 94.37$    152.00$      137.00$     
4" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 135.16$     222.00$      199.00$     
4" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 156.75$     264.00$      277.00$     
4" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 332.00$      430.00$     
4" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 398.00$      447.00$     
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 105.87$     172.00$      154.00$     
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 151.05$       251.00$      225.00$     
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 170.59$       284.00$      255.00$     
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 380.00$      341.00$     
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 425.00$      450.00$     
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 120.67$     192.00$      173.00$     
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 174.88$     285.00$      255.00$     
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 202.54$     333.00$      299.50$     
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 481.00$      384.00$     
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 559.00$      444.00$     
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 200.96$     360.00$      285.00$     
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 245.33$     444.00$      354.00$     
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 540.00$      430.00$     
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 715.00$      571.00$     
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 229.71$     407.00$      325.00$     
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 278.03$     489.00$      390.00$     
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 630.00$   623.00$     
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 806.00$   699.00$     
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 683.00$   830.00$     
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,050.00$      940.00$     
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,195.00$      965.00$     
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 2,138.00$      1,820.00$     
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,424.00$      1,035.00$     
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,712.00$      1,175.00$     
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 3,075.00$      1,600.00$     
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 3,528.00$      2,040.00$     

TOTAL no quote no quote no quote 2,265.91$      $     23,926.00 18,552.50$   
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS no quote no quote no quote  $     3,855.00 3,328.50$           

Water Main Size x 
length

3/4"

Repair Clamps Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless 
Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole) 

Attachment A
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2025                       
Water 

Products 
Company

2025                            
Underground Pipe & 

Valve Company

2025                
EJ USA, Inc.

2025                     
Ferguson 

Waterworks

2025                    
Core & Main

2025              
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

Price Price Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
4" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 112.20$               152.00$               137.00$                 
4" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 162.55$               222.00$               199.00$                 
4" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 193.38$               264.00$               277.00$                 
4" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 332.00$               430.00$                 
4" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 398.00$               447.00$                 
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 125.67$               172.00$               154.00$                 
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 183.59$               251.00$               225.00$                 
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 209.02$               284.00$               255.00$                 
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 380.00$               341.00$                 
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 425.00$               450.00$                 
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 141.55$               192.00$               173.00$                 
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 208.96$               285.00$               255.00$                 
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 244.83$               333.00$               299.50$                 
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 481.00$               384.00$                 
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 559.00$               444.00$                 
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 235.00$               360.00$               285.00$                 
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 289.27$               444.00$               354.00$                 
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 540.00$               430.00$                 
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 715.00$               571.00$                 
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 265.04$               407.00$               325.00$                 
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 318.19$               489.00$               390.00$                 
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 630.00$               623.00$                 
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 806.00$               699.00$                 
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 683.00$               830.00$                 
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,050.00$            940.00$                 
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,195.00$            965.00$                 
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 2,138.00$            1,820.00$              
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,424.00$            1,035.00$              
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,712.00$            1,175.00$              
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 3,075.00$            1,600.00$              
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 3,528.00$            2,040.00$              

TOTAL no quote no quote no quote  $         2,689.25  $       23,926.00  $        18,552.50 
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS no quote no quote no quote  $         3,855.00  $          3,328.50 

Water Main Size x 
length

1" corp hole

Repair Clamps Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless 
Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole) 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2025        
Water Products Co.

2025
Underground Pipe & 

Valve Co.
2025

EJ USA, Inc.

2025
Ferguson 

Waterworks

2025
Core & Main

2025
Ziebell Water Service 

Products, Inc. 

Price Price Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
2" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
4" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote no quote
4" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 236.00$  211.00$  
4" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 277.00$  299.00$  
4" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 342.00$  450.00$  
4" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 409.00$  488.00$  
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 186.00$  180.00$  
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 262.00$  250.00$  
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 299.00$  280.00$  
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 391.00$  365.00$  
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 457.00$  490.00$  
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 208.00$  198.00$  
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 299.00$  285.00$  
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 348.00$  312.50$  
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 496.00$  415.00$  
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 574.00$  460.00$  
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 376.00$  300.00$  
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 460.00$  367.00$  
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 554.00$  442.00$  
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 723.00$  577.00$  
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 421.00$  336.00$  
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 504.00$  400.00$  
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 645.00$  650.00$  
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 819.00$  725.00$  
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 704.00$  865.00$  
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,082.00$  975.00$  
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,252.00$  1,025.00$  
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 2,250.00$  1,860.00$  
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,432.00$  1,075.00$  
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,734.00$  1,230.00$  
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 3,097.00$  1,640.00$  
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 3,595.00$  2,080.00$  

TOTAL no quote no quote no quote no quote 24,432.00$             19,230.50$  
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS no quote no quote no quote no quote

Water Main Size x 
length

1 1/2" corp hole

 Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts
(NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (withCorp hole)
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2025                      
Water Products 

Company

2025
Underground 
Pipe & Valve 

Company

2025                         
EJ USA, Inc.

2025
Ferguson 

Waterworks

2025                      
Core & Main

2025
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

Price Price Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1/2"
2" x 12 1/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x 7 1/2"
4" x 12 1/2" 249.00$           
4" x 15" 280.00$           
4" x 25" 360.00$           
4" x 30" 431.00$           
6" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 145.50$          196.00$           210.00$  
6" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 203.41$          276.00$           280.00$  
6" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 228.85$          315.00$           295.00$  
6" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 412.00$           380.00$  
6" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 481.00$           525.00$  
8" x 7 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 161.38$          219.00$           220.00$  
8" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 228.78$          315.00$           310.00$  
8" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 264.66$          366.00$           333.00$  
8" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 510.00$           430.00$  
8" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 588.00$           470.00$  
10" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 254.83$          390.00$           320.00$  
10" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 309.12$          474.00$           378.00$  
10" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 568.00$           453.00$  
10" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 743.00$           593.00$  
12" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote 284.87$          437.00$           348.00$  
12" x 15" no quote no quote no quote 338.02$          519.00$           414.00$  
12" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 659.00$           675.00$  
12" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 833.00$           745.00$  
14" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 712.00$           885.00$  
14" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,093.00$        995.00$  
14" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,270.00$        1,055.00$             
14" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 2,272.00$        1,880.00$             
16" x 12 1/2" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,455.00$        1,095.00$             
16" x 15" no quote no quote no quote no quote 1,743.00$        1,260.00$             
16" x 25" no quote no quote no quote no quote 3,118.00$        1,675.00$             
16" x 30" no quote no quote no quote no quote 3,618.00$        2,095.00$             

TOTAL no quote no quote no quote no quote 23,582.00$   18,319.00$           
total with no quote 2,419.42$     3,507.00$     3,108.00$           

Water Main Size x 
length

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts 
(NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole) 

2" corp hole

62



RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER 
SERVICE PRODUCTS, INC., FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL 

WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS STYLE 238 WITH STAINLESS STEEL 
BOLTS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES IN VARIOUS SIZES FOR THE 

MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair 

Clamps Style 238 with stainless steel bolts at the proposed unit prices in various sizes for the 

maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached 

hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 CITY ATTORNEY 
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 2025-2026 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

226 Style (solid sleeve)
3/4" corp hole 1" corp hole 1-1/2" corp hole 2" corp hole

(Water Main Size x length)
Price Price Price Price Price

2" x 7 1/2"
2" x 12 1/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x 7 1/2"
4" x 12 1/2"
4" x 15"
4" x 25"
4" x 30"
6" x 7 1/2"
6" x 12 1/2"
6" x 15"
6" x 25"
6" x 30"
8" x 7 1/2"
8" x 12 1/2"
8" x 15"
8" x 25"
8" x 30"
10" x 12 1/2"
10" x 15"
10" x 25"
10" x 30"
12" x 12 1/2"
12" x 15"
12" x 25"
12" x 30"
14" x 12 1/2"
14" x 15"
14" x 25"
14" x 30"
16" x 12 1/2"
16" x 15"
16" x 25"
16" x 30"

Length Price
3/4"
1"
1-1/4"
1-1/2"
2"

Repair Clamps 
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts 
(NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole) 

Type K Copper Pipe 

   Exhibit A
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n/a                        n/a                       n/a

 n/a                        n/a                       n/a 

n/a                         n/a                       n/a

n/a                         n/a                      n/a

n/a                        n/a                       n/a

75.00

122.00

139.00

n/a

n/a

99.00          

137.00                        137.00                 n/a

162.00                                 199.00                       199.00                211.00 

267.00                                 277.00                      277.00                 299.00                     

339.00                               430.00                       430.00                  450.00 

355.00                               447.00                       447.00                  488.00             

116.98

154.00                        154.00                 180.00 

187.80

225.00                       225.00                  250.00

219.00                                  255.00                       255.00                 280.00

383.00                                   341.00                    341.00                     365.00

455.00                                  450.00                     450.00                  490.00

135.00

173.00                     173.00                 198.00

219.00                                  255.00                      255.00                   285.00

268.95                                  299.50                      299.50                   312.50

210.00

280.00

295.00

380.00

525.00

220.00

310.00

333.00

431.00                                      384.00                     384.00                     415.00                      430.00

525.00                                      444.00                     444.00                    460.00                      470.00

250.00                                     285.00                       285.00                   300.00                    320.00

315.00                                    354.00                        354.00                   367.00                    378.00

510.00                                    430.00                       430.00                    442.00                   453.00

633.00                                    571.00                         571.00                 577.00                      593.00

287.00                                    325.00                      325.00                    336.00                     348.00

353.00                                      390.00                      390.00                      400.00                  414.00

583.00                                    623.00  

623.00                   650.00                      675.00

685.00                                     699.00                      699.00                      725.00                   745.00

750.00                                    830.00                       830.00                   865.00                       885.00

895.00                                     940.00                       940.00                  975.00                      995.00

925.00                                      965.00                     965.00                  1025.00                   1055.00

1750.00                                      1820.00                   1820.00                  1860.00                1880.00

980.00                                     1035.00                   1035.00                       1075.00               1095.00

1120.00                                   1175.00                     1175.00                   1230.00                1260.00

1550.00                                  1600.00                    1600.00                  1640.00                  1675.00

1995.00                                   2040.00                    2040.00                   2080.00                2095.00      

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a



 2025-2026 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

Price
4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 4.50-4.90
6" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00
8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 8.60-9.10
10" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20
12" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 12.75-13.30

Price

Clow Medallion
Waterous Pacer

Mueller Super Centurion
East Jordan CD250

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End                                    
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Authorized Signature:

Company Name:
Address:

Submitted By-Print Name:
Date:

Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number:
E-mail Address:

Only accepting the following brands

American Flow Control Valves
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1200.00

1450.00

2250.00

3500.00

4750.00

5995.00

7150.00

5995.00

n/a

Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc.

1405 W. Fullerton Avenue Addison Illinois 60101

Robert Mroz

November 12,2024

847-364-0670

847-364-4789

rmroz@ziebellproducts.com

847-417-3374



Item e 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrants, 
and auxiliary valves for the maintenance of the water system as required for a period of May 1, 
2025 through April 30, 2026. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the 
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.   

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items and staff received two (2) competitive 
quotes. See Attachment A. Core & Main, provided the lowest quote. The request for quotes 
stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant would not exceed $6,500.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for Mueller 
Super Centurion fire hydrants, and auxiliary valves for the maintenance of the water system as 
required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2025            
Water Products 

Company

2025 
 Underground Pipe 
& Valve Company

2025
 EJ USA, Inc.

 2025        
Ferguson 

Waterworks
2025            

Core & Main

2025              
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

 Price  Price  Price  Price  Price Price

no quote no quote no quote no quote 5,250.00$            5,995.00$               

no quote no quote 4,196.03$      4,201.38$    no quote 7,150.00$               

5,990.00$           no quote no quote no quote 5,250.00$            5,995.00$               

5,875.00$           4,885.00$                no quote no quote no quote no quote

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

Clow Medallion

Mueller Super Centurion

East Jordan CD250

Waterous Pacer

Attachment A
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM CORE & MAIN FOR 
MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE HYDRANTS AND AUXILIARY VALVES 
FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AS REQUIRED FOR A 

PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Core & Main for the Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrants and auxiliary valves for the maintenance 

of the water system as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto 

as “Exhibit A”  and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.   

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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Item f 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, 
valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 at the 
proposed unit price. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the 
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.   

Competitive quotes were requested on November 13, 2024 for the various items and staff received 
two (2) quotes. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated pricing be held in place 
through April 30, 2026.   

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant would not exceed $10,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this resolution accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for East 
Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through 
April 30, 2026 at the proposed unit price. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2025              
Water Products 

Co.

 2025            
Underground 

Pipe & Valve Co.
2025         

EJ USA, Inc.

 2025        
Ferguson 

Waterworks
2025            

Core & Main

2025               
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

 Price  Price  Price  Price  Price Price

no quote no quote no quote no quote 5,250.00$            5,995.00$  

no quote no quote 3,955.16$      4,201.38$    no quote 7,150.00$

5,990.00$               no quote no quote no quote 5,250.00$            5,995.00$  

5,875.00$               4,885.00$            no quote no quote no quote no quote

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

Clow Medallion

Mueller Super Centurion
East Jordan CD250
Waterous Pacer

       Attachment A
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, INC., FOR EAST 
JORDAN CD250 FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES 

 AND ACCESSORIES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED  
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

EJ USA, Inc., for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period 

of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference 

expressly incorporated herein.             

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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 2025-2026 City of Darien Water Department Parts Purchase List

Price
4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 4.50-4.90
6" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00
8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 8.60-9.10
10" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20
12" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 12.75-13.30

Price

Clow Medallion
Waterous Pacer

Mueller Super Centurion
East Jordan CD250

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End 
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Authorized Signature:

Company Name:
Address:

Submitted By-Print Name:
Date:

Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number:
E-mail Address:

Only accepting the following brands

American Flow Control Valves

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
$3,955.16
No Bid
No Bid

EJ USA, Inc.
301 Spring Street
Rachel Johnson
11/12/24
1-800-874-4100

231-536-4458
us.bids@ejco.com

Exhibit A
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Item g 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

November 25, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for Waterous Pacer fire hydrants, auxiliary 
valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 at the 
proposed unit price. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the 
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.   

Competitive quotes were requested on November 13, 2024 for the various items and staff received 
three (3) quotes. The lowest competitive quote was provided by Core & Main. See Attachment 
A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2026.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant would not exceed $10,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for Waterous 
Pacer fire hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2025 
through April 30, 2026 at the proposed unit price. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2025              
Water Products 

Co.

 2025            
Underground 

Pipe & Valve Co.
2025         

EJ USA, Inc.

 2025        
Ferguson 

Waterworks
2025            

Core & Main

2025               
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

 Price  Price  Price  Price  Price Price

no quote no quote no quote no quote 5,250.00$            5,995.00$  

no quote no quote 3,955.16$      4,201.38$    no quote 7,150.00$

5,990.00$               no quote no quote no quote 5,250.00$            5,995.00$  

5,875.00$               4,885.00$            no quote no quote no quote no quote

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

Clow Medallion

Mueller Super Centurion
East Jordan CD250
Waterous Pacer

      Attachment A
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM CORE & MAIN FOR 
WATEROUS PACER FIRE HYDRANTS, AUXILIARY VALVES AND 
ACCESSORIES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED 

FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Core & Main for Waterous Pacer fire hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories as required for a 

period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this 

reference expressly incorporated herein.             

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
              CITY ATTORNEY 
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Item h 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for Clow Medallion fire 
hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 
30, 2026 at the proposed unit price. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the 
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.   

Competitive quotes were requested on November 13, 2024 for the various items and staff received 
two (2) quotes. The lowest bid was provided by Underground Pipe & Valve Co. See Attachment 
A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2026.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Clow Medallion hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories would not 
exceed $10,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & 
Valve Co., for Clow Medallion fire hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories as required for a 
period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 at the proposed unit price. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien Water Department Parts

2025              
Water Products 

Co.

 2025            
Underground 

Pipe & Valve Co.
2025         

EJ USA, Inc.

 2025        
Ferguson 

Waterworks
2025            

Core & Main

2025               
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

 Price  Price  Price  Price  Price Price

no quote no quote no quote no quote 5,250.00$            5,995.00$  

no quote no quote 3,955.16$      4,201.38$    no quote 7,150.00$

5,990.00$               no quote no quote no quote 5,250.00$            5,995.00$  

5,875.00$               4,885.00$            no quote no quote no quote no quote

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

Clow Medallion

Mueller Super Centurion
East Jordan CD250
Waterous Pacer

Attachment A
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE & 
VALVE CO., FOR CLOW MEDALLION FIRE HYDRANTS, AUXILIARY 

VALVES AND ACCESSORIES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS 
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for Clow Medallion fire hydrants, auxiliary valves and accessories 

as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” 

and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.             

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
              CITY ATTORNEY 
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         Item i 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Services Products, Inc., for the Traverse 
City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.  

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs. While the Traverse City fire hydrants are no longer manufactured, many 
of the parts are currently available.  

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) 
competitive quote on November 13, 2024. See Attachment A for the highlighted lowest bid.  
None of the quotes submitted were the lowest in all categories, therefore both vendors were 
selected to provide the respective parts. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in 
place through April 30, 2026. Vendors will be presented for approval through individual memos. 

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approving the resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Services 
Products, Inc., for the Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 
2025 through April 30, 2026. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant 

Part 
Number Hydrant Part Name

2025               
Water Products 

Co.

2025         
Underground 
Pipe & Valve 

Co.
2025             

EJ USA, Inc

2025
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc. 

2025
Core & Main

1 Stuffing Box Gasket  $  31.50  no quote  no quote  $  34.50  $  28.00 
2 Top Stem Stud  $  45.00  no quote  no quote  $  49.00  $  39.00 
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  5.80  $  5.00 
4 Operating Nut  $  78.30  no quote  no quote  $  85.25  $  68.00 
5 Stuffing Box  $  369.00  no quote  no quote  $  400.00  $  318.00 
6 O-Ring Packing  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  5.80  $  5.00 
7 Top Stem  $  1,096.20  no quote  no quote  $  1,195.00  $  950.00 
8 Nozzle Section  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
9 Hose Nozzle  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 

10 Pumper Nozzle  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
11 Hose Cap Gasket  $  17.10  no quote  no quote  $  11.50  $  11.00 
12 Pumper Cap Gasket  $  17.10  no quote  no quote  $  17.00  $  15.00 
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap  $  182.70  no quote  no quote  $  195.00  $  158.00 
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap  $  315.00  no quote  no quote  $  330.00  $  272.00 
16 Cotter Pin  $  12.60  no quote  no quote  $  9.50  $  11.00 
17 Barrel Gasket  $  75.60  no quote  no quote  $  48.00  $  65.00 
18 Barrel Ring  $  47.70  no quote  no quote  $  50.00  $  42.00 
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only)  $  232.20  no quote  no quote  $  145.00  $  200.00 
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only)  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  3.50  $  5.00 
22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  3.50  $  4.00 
23 Breakable T-Head Bolt  $  45.00  no quote  no quote  $  16.50  $  39.00 
24 Barrel Flange  $  286.20  no quote  no quote  $  302.00  $  250.00 
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11  $  28.80  no quote  no quote  $  1.00  $  2.00 
26 Breakable Coupling  $  127.80  no quote  no quote  $  105.00  $  120.00 
27 Rod (72")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  280.00  $  490.00 
27 Rod (78")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  300.00  $  525.00 
27 Rod (84")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  320.00  $  570.00 
28 Barrel  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  3.75  $  24.00 
30 Valve Screw  $  1,495.80  no quote  no quote  $  1,575.00  $  1,350.00 
31 Drip Valve  $  850.50  no quote  no quote  $  900.00  $  795.00 
32 O-Ring Packing  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  4.45  $  5.00 
33 Valve Top Piece  $  335.70  no quote  no quote  $  350.00  $  295.00 
34 Valve Rubber  $  135.00  no quote  no quote  $  139.00  $  125.00 
35 Valve Seat  $  373.50  no quote  no quote  $  415.00  $  325.00 
36 Valve Bottom Piece  $  165.60  no quote  no quote  $  174.00  $  145.00 
37 Lock Nut  $  220.50  no quote  no quote  $  232.00  $  195.00 
38 Acorn Nut  $  85.50  no quote  no quote  $  90.00  $  75.00 
39 Hydrant Bottom  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
40 Set Screw  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  5.75  $  6.00 
41 Drip Valve Leather  $  139.50  no quote  no quote  $  145.00  $  125.00 
42 Drain Bushing  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
43 Pipe Plug  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
44 Pipe Plug  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  3.75  $  3.75 
51 Flat Washer 5/8  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  1.00  $  1.00 
58 Drip Nail  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  5.50  $  5.00 

Part # Rod Extension (6")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  120.00  $  265.00 
Part # Rod Extension (12")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  135.00  $  265.00 
Part # Rod Extension (18")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  160.00  $  265.00 
Part # Rod Extension (24")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  180.00  $  265.00 

 $  6,841.80 no quote  no quote  $  8,552.05  $  8,726.75 
 $  7,343.05  $  6,048.00 Totals with no bid

Total

Attachment A
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTNG A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE 
PRODUCTS, INC., FOR TRAVERSE CITY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS  

AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF  
MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for Traverse City Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a 

period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this 

reference expressly incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

* 5-1/4" Main  Valve Opening

Hydrant 
Part Number

Hydrant Part 
Name

2025 - 2026 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2026 - 2027 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2027 - 2028 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

1 Stuffing Box Gasket
2 Top Stem Stud
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13
4 Operating Nut
5 Stuffing Box
6 O-Ring Packing
7 Top Stem
8 Nozzle Section
9 Hose Nozzle

10 Pumper Nozzle
11 Hose Cap Gasket
12 Pumper Cap Gasket
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap
16 Cotter Pin
17 Barrel Gasket
18 Barrel Ring
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only)
20

pp  (
Only)

21 Hex Nut 5/16-18
22 1/4
23 Breakable T-Head Bolt
24 Barrel Flange
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11
26 Breakable Coupling
27 Rod (72")
27 Rod (78")
27 Rod (84")
28 Barrel
29 3/4
30 Valve Screw
31 Drip Valve
32 O-Ring Packing
33 Valve Top Piece
34 Valve Rubber

Exhibit A
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34.50

49.00

5.80

85.25

400.00

5.80

1195.00

n/a

n/a

n/a

11.50

17.00

195.00

330.00

9.50

48.00

50.00

145.00

n/a

3.50

3.50

16.50

302.00

1.00

105.00

280.00

300.00

320.00

n/a

3.75

1575.00

900.00

4.45

350.00

139.00



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

* 5-1/4" Main  Valve Opening

Hydrant 
Part Number

Hydrant Part 
Name

2025 - 2026 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2026 - 2027 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2027 - 2028 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

35 Valve Seat
36 Valve Bottom Piece
37 Lock Nut
38 Acorn Nut
39 Hydrant Bottom
40 Set Screw
41 Drip Valve Leather

42 Drain Bushing
43 Pipe Plug
44 Pipe Plug
50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3
51 Flat Washer 5/8
58 Drip Nail

Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (6")
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (12")
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (18")
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (24")

Fax Number:
E-mail address:
Authorized Signature

Company Name:
Address:
Submitted By-Print name
Date:
Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:
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415.00

174.00

232.00

90.00

n/a

5.75

145.00

n/a

n/a

n/a

3.75

1.00

5.50

120.00

135.00

160.00

180.00

Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc.

1405 W. Fullerton Avenue Addison Illinois 60101

Robert Mroz

November 12,2024

847-364-0670

847-417-3374

847-364-4789

rmroz@ziebellproducts.com



         Item j 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the Traverse City fire hydrant repair 
parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.  

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs. While the Traverse City fire hydrants are no longer manufactured, many 
of the parts are currently available.  

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) 
competitive quote on November 13, 2024. See Attachment A for the highlighted lowest bid.  
None of the quotes submitted were the lowest in all categories, therefore both vendors were 
selected to provide the respective parts. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in 
place through April 30, 2026. Vendors will be presented for approval through individual memos. 

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approving the resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the 
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 
2026. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant 

Part 
Number Hydrant Part Name

2025               
Water Products 

Co.

2025         
Underground 
Pipe & Valve 

Co.
2025             

EJ USA, Inc

2025
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc. 

2025
Core & Main

1 Stuffing Box Gasket  $  31.50  no quote  no quote  $  34.50  $  28.00 
2 Top Stem Stud  $  45.00  no quote  no quote  $  49.00  $  39.00 
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  5.80  $  5.00 
4 Operating Nut  $  78.30  no quote  no quote  $  85.25  $  68.00 
5 Stuffing Box  $  369.00  no quote  no quote  $  400.00  $  318.00 
6 O-Ring Packing  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  5.80  $  5.00 
7 Top Stem  $  1,096.20  no quote  no quote  $  1,195.00  $  950.00 
8 Nozzle Section  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
9 Hose Nozzle  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 

10 Pumper Nozzle  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
11 Hose Cap Gasket  $  17.10  no quote  no quote  $  11.50  $  11.00 
12 Pumper Cap Gasket  $  17.10  no quote  no quote  $  17.00  $  15.00 
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap  $  182.70  no quote  no quote  $  195.00  $  158.00 
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap  $  315.00  no quote  no quote  $  330.00  $  272.00 
16 Cotter Pin  $  12.60  no quote  no quote  $  9.50  $  11.00 
17 Barrel Gasket  $  75.60  no quote  no quote  $  48.00  $  65.00 
18 Barrel Ring  $  47.70  no quote  no quote  $  50.00  $  42.00 
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only)  $  232.20  no quote  no quote  $  145.00  $  200.00 
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only)  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  3.50  $  5.00 
22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  3.50  $  4.00 
23 Breakable T-Head Bolt  $  45.00  no quote  no quote  $  16.50  $  39.00 
24 Barrel Flange  $  286.20  no quote  no quote  $  302.00  $  250.00 
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11  $  28.80  no quote  no quote  $  1.00  $  2.00 
26 Breakable Coupling  $  127.80  no quote  no quote  $  105.00  $  120.00 
27 Rod (72")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  280.00  $  490.00 
27 Rod (78")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  300.00  $  525.00 
27 Rod (84")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  320.00  $  570.00 
28 Barrel  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  3.75  $  24.00 
30 Valve Screw  $  1,495.80  no quote  no quote  $  1,575.00  $  1,350.00 
31 Drip Valve  $  850.50  no quote  no quote  $  900.00  $  795.00 
32 O-Ring Packing  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  4.45  $  5.00 
33 Valve Top Piece  $  335.70  no quote  no quote  $  350.00  $  295.00 
34 Valve Rubber  $  135.00  no quote  no quote  $  139.00  $  125.00 
35 Valve Seat  $  373.50  no quote  no quote  $  415.00  $  325.00 
36 Valve Bottom Piece  $  165.60  no quote  no quote  $  174.00  $  145.00 
37 Lock Nut  $  220.50  no quote  no quote  $  232.00  $  195.00 
38 Acorn Nut  $  85.50  no quote  no quote  $  90.00  $  75.00 
39 Hydrant Bottom  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
40 Set Screw  $  5.40  no quote  no quote  $  5.75  $  6.00 
41 Drip Valve Leather  $  139.50  no quote  no quote  $  145.00  $  125.00 
42 Drain Bushing  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
43 Pipe Plug  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
44 Pipe Plug  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote  no quote 
50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  3.75  $  3.75 
51 Flat Washer 5/8  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  1.00  $  1.00 
58 Drip Nail  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  5.50  $  5.00 

Part # Rod Extension (6")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  120.00  $  265.00 
Part # Rod Extension (12")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  135.00  $  265.00 
Part # Rod Extension (18")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  160.00  $  265.00 
Part # Rod Extension (24")  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  180.00  $  265.00 

 $  6,841.80 no quote  no quote  $  8,552.05  $  8,726.75 
 $  7,343.05  $  6,048.00 Totals with no bid

Total

Attachment A
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTNG A PROPOSAL FROM CORE & MAIN FOR 
TRAVERSE CITY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT THE PROPOSED 

UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF  
MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Core & Main for Traverse City Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 

through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly 

incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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Item k 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for Waterous Pacer 
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.  

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

On November 13, 2024, staff requested and received competitive quotes for the various fire hydrant 
repair items, and staff received three (3) competitive quotes. See Attachment A for the highlighted 
lowest bid. None of the quotes submitted were the lowest in all categories, therefore two vendors were 
selected to provide the respective parts. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place 
through April 30, 2026. Vendors will be presented for approval through individual memos. 

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of a resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for the 
Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 
2026. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2025
Water Products 

Co.

 2025            
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2025                

EJ USA, Inc.

2025
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

2025
Core & Main

3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 10.00  $ 11.00 
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in.  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 6.00  $ 11.00 
6B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in.  $ 18.90  no quote   no quote   $ 6.00  $ 5.00 
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade)  $ 9.90  no quote   no quote   $ 1.95  $ 2.00 
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade)  $ 9.90  no quote   no quote   $ 1.95  $ 1.50 
7 Drain Plunger  $ 31.50  no quote   no quote   $ 33.00  $ 26.00 

10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper  $            126.00  no quote   no quote   $            130.00  $             110.00 
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 13.25  $ 12.00 
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper  $            167.40  no quote   no quote   $            175.00  $             145.00 
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in.  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 5.70  $ 5.00 

17A Lower Operating Nut  $ 69.30  no quote   no quote   $ 73.00  $ 60.00 
17B Upper Operating Nut  $            126.00  no quote   no quote   $            130.00  $             109.00 
25 Rod Bushing  no quote  no quote   no quote   no quote  no quote 
29 Lower Standpipe  $         1,539.00  no quote   no quote   $         1,600.00  $          1,625.00 
30 Crossarm  $            134.10  no quote   no quote   $            140.00  $             120.00 
31 Valve Seat  $            386.10  no quote   no quote   $            400.00  $             340.00 
34 Upper Valve Washer  $            134.10  no quote   no quote   $            140.00  $             125.00 
35 Main Valve Rubber  $            126.00  no quote   no quote   $            130.00  $             110.00 
36 Lower Valve Washer  $ 71.10  no quote   no quote   $ 75.00  $ 62.00 
37 Hydrant Bottom  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            650.00  $          1,111.00 
40 Upper Standpipe  $            617.40  no quote   no quote   $            650.00  $             691.00 
56 Support Wheel  $            134.10  no quote   no quote   $            140.00  $             116.00 
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
60 Nozzle Section  $         1,058.40  no quote   no quote   $         1,111.00  $             925.00 
61 Bury Depth Plate  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 13.00  $             101.00 
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 2.00  $ 15.00 

62B Upper Standpipe Flange  $            117.00  no quote   no quote   $            123.00  $             120.00 
63 Standpipe Flange  $ 94.50  no quote   no quote   $ 99.00  $ 84.00 
64 Flange Lock Ring  $ 16.20  no quote   no quote   $ 16.00  $ 15.00 
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves)  $ 24.30  no quote   no quote   $ 24.00  $ 45.00 
71 Upper Rod  $            306.00  no quote   no quote   $            300.00  $             275.00 
72 Lower Rod  $            378.00  no quote   no quote   $            380.00  $             350.00 
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8  $ 18.90  no quote   no quote   $ 15.00  $ 18.00 
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in.  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 5.00  $ 5.00 
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
85 Support tube  $ 71.10  no quote   no quote   $ 71.00  $ 65.00 
86 Stop Nut 1"-8  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 11.50  $ 10.00 
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20  $ 8.10  no quote   no quote   $ 8.00  $ 17.00 
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in.  $ 18.00  no quote   no quote   $ 18.00  $ 17.00 
89 Nozzle Section bushing  $ 55.80  no quote   no quote   $ 55.00  $ 50.00 
90 Thrust Ring  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 12.50  $ 15.00 
92 Upper Standpipe gasket  $ 18.90  no quote   no quote   $ 18.75  $ 18.00 
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 5.50  $ 7.00 
113 Breakable Flange  $            102.60  no quote   no quote   $            102.00  $ 90.00 
116 o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4  $ 18.90  no quote   no quote   $ 18.75  $ 18.00 
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer  $ 56.70  no quote   no quote   $ 56.50  $ 52.00 
118 O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8  $ 18.00  no quote   no quote   $ 18.00  $ 18.00 
119 Hose Nozzle retainer  $ 41.40  no quote   no quote   $ 41.00  $ 40.00 
173 Valve Seat Insert  $            629.10  no quote   no quote   $            660.00  $             560.00 
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket  $ 8.10  no quote   no quote   $ 8.00  $ 10.00 
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in.  $ 35.10  no quote   no quote   $ 35.00  $ 32.00 
180 Kick-out Ring  $ 9.90  no quote   no quote   $ 9.00  $ 12.00 

 $         6,937.20  no quote   no quote   $         7,769.85  $          7,806.50 
 $         7,119.85  $          6,695.50 

TOTAL
TOTAL with NO BIDS

Attachment A

93



RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE 
PRODUCTS, INC., FOR WATEROUS PACER FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS 

REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby authorize the Mayor to 

accept a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant 

repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as 

“Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

   JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

___________________________________ 
       CITY ATTORNEY 

94



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

* 5-1/4" Main  Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2025 -2026 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2026 - 2027 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2027 - 2028 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in.
6B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in.
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade)
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade)
7 Drain Plunger

10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in.

17A Lower Operating Nut
17B Upper Operating Nut
25 Rod Bushing
29 Lower Standpipe
30 Crossarm
31 Valve Seat
34 Upper Valve Washer
35 Main Valve Rubber
36 Lower Valve Washer
37 Hydrant Bottom
40 Upper Standpipe
56 Support Wheel
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8
60 Nozzle Section
61 Bury Depth Plate
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer

62B Upper Standpipe Flange
63 Standpipe Flange
64 Flange Lock Ring
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves)
71 Upper Rod
72 Lower Rod
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in.
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket
85 Support tube
86 Stop Nut 1"-8
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20

Exhibit A
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10.00

6.00

6.00

1.95

1.95

33.00

130.00 / 330.00

13.25 / 19.00

175.00 / 465.00

5.70

73.00

130.00

n/a

1600.00

140.00

400.00

140.00

130.00

75.00

650.00

650.00

140.00

4.50

4.50

1111.00

13.00

2.00

123.00

99.00

16.00

24.00

300.00

380.00

15.00

5.00

4.50

4.50

4.50

71.00

11.50

8.00



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

* 5-1/4" Main  Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2025 -2026 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2026 - 2027 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

2027 - 2028 
Quoted Price 

(Each)

88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in.
89 Nozzle Section bushing
90 Thrust Ring
92 Upper Standpipe gasket
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT

113 Breakable Flange
116 o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer
118 O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8
119 Hose Nozzle retainer
173 Valve Seat Insert
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in.
180 Kick-out Ring

Fax Number:
E-mail address:
Authorized Signature

Company Name:
Address:
Submitted By-Print name
Date:
Office Telephone Number:
Mobile Telephone Number:
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18.00

55.00

12.50

18.75

5.50

102.00

18.75

56.50

18.00

41.00

660.00

8.00

35.00

9.00

Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc.



       1405 W. Fullerton Avenue        Addison Illinois 60101

Robert Mroz

November 12, 2024

847-364-0670

847-417-3374

847-364-4789

rmroz@ziebellproducts.com



Item l 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts 
as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.  

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

On November 13, 2024, staff requested and received competitive quotes for the various fire hydrant 
repair items, and staff received three (3) competitive quotes. See Attachment A for the highlighted 
lowest bid. None of the quotes submitted were the lowest in all categories, therefore two vendors 
were selected to provide the respective parts. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held 
in place through April 30, 2026. Vendors will be presented for approval through individual memos. 

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of a resolution with Core & Main for the Waterous Pacer fire hydrant 
repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2025
Water Products 

Co.

 2025            
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2025                

EJ USA, Inc.

2025
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

2025
Core & Main

3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 10.00  $ 11.00 
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in.  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 6.00  $ 11.00 
6B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in.  $ 18.90  no quote   no quote   $ 6.00  $ 5.00 
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade)  $ 9.90  no quote   no quote   $ 1.95  $ 2.00 
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade)  $ 9.90  no quote   no quote   $ 1.95  $ 1.50 
7 Drain Plunger  $ 31.50  no quote   no quote   $ 33.00  $ 26.00 

10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper  $            126.00  no quote   no quote   $            130.00  $             110.00 
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 13.25  $ 12.00 
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper  $            167.40  no quote   no quote   $            175.00  $             145.00 
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in.  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 5.70  $ 5.00 

17A Lower Operating Nut  $ 69.30  no quote   no quote   $ 73.00  $ 60.00 
17B Upper Operating Nut  $            126.00  no quote   no quote   $            130.00  $             109.00 
25 Rod Bushing  no quote  no quote   no quote   no quote  no quote 
29 Lower Standpipe  $         1,539.00  no quote   no quote   $         1,600.00  $          1,625.00 
30 Crossarm  $            134.10  no quote   no quote   $            140.00  $             120.00 
31 Valve Seat  $            386.10  no quote   no quote   $            400.00  $             340.00 
34 Upper Valve Washer  $            134.10  no quote   no quote   $            140.00  $             125.00 
35 Main Valve Rubber  $            126.00  no quote   no quote   $            130.00  $             110.00 
36 Lower Valve Washer  $ 71.10  no quote   no quote   $ 75.00  $ 62.00 
37 Hydrant Bottom  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            650.00  $          1,111.00 
40 Upper Standpipe  $            617.40  no quote   no quote   $            650.00  $             691.00 
56 Support Wheel  $            134.10  no quote   no quote   $            140.00  $             116.00 
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
60 Nozzle Section  $         1,058.40  no quote   no quote   $         1,111.00  $             925.00 
61 Bury Depth Plate  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 13.00  $             101.00 
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 2.00  $ 15.00 

62B Upper Standpipe Flange  $            117.00  no quote   no quote   $            123.00  $             120.00 
63 Standpipe Flange  $ 94.50  no quote   no quote   $ 99.00  $ 84.00 
64 Flange Lock Ring  $ 16.20  no quote   no quote   $ 16.00  $ 15.00 
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves)  $ 24.30  no quote   no quote   $ 24.00  $ 45.00 
71 Upper Rod  $            306.00  no quote   no quote   $            300.00  $             275.00 
72 Lower Rod  $            378.00  no quote   no quote   $            380.00  $             350.00 
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8  $ 18.90  no quote   no quote   $ 15.00  $ 18.00 
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in.  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 5.00  $ 5.00 
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 4.50  $ 5.00 
85 Support tube  $ 71.10  no quote   no quote   $ 71.00  $ 65.00 
86 Stop Nut 1"-8  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 11.50  $ 10.00 
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20  $ 8.10  no quote   no quote   $ 8.00  $ 17.00 
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in.  $ 18.00  no quote   no quote   $ 18.00  $ 17.00 
89 Nozzle Section bushing  $ 55.80  no quote   no quote   $ 55.00  $ 50.00 
90 Thrust Ring  $ 12.60  no quote   no quote   $ 12.50  $ 15.00 
92 Upper Standpipe gasket  $ 18.90  no quote   no quote   $ 18.75  $ 18.00 
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT  $ 5.40  no quote   no quote   $ 5.50  $ 7.00 
113 Breakable Flange  $            102.60  no quote   no quote   $            102.00  $ 90.00 
116 o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4  $ 18.90  no quote   no quote   $ 18.75  $ 18.00 
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer  $ 56.70  no quote   no quote   $ 56.50  $ 52.00 
118 O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8  $ 18.00  no quote   no quote   $ 18.00  $ 18.00 
119 Hose Nozzle retainer  $ 41.40  no quote   no quote   $ 41.00  $ 40.00 
173 Valve Seat Insert  $            629.10  no quote   no quote   $            660.00  $             560.00 
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket  $ 8.10  no quote   no quote   $ 8.00  $ 10.00 
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in.  $ 35.10  no quote   no quote   $ 35.00  $ 32.00 
180 Kick-out Ring  $ 9.90  no quote   no quote   $ 9.00  $ 12.00 

 $         6,937.20  no quote   no quote   $         7,769.85  $          7,806.50 
 $         7,119.85  $          6,695.50 

TOTAL
TOTAL with NO BIDS
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM CORE & MAIN FOR THE 
WATEROUS PACER FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT 

PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby authorize the Mayor to 

accept a proposal from Core & Main for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for 

a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this 

reference expressly incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

   JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

___________________________________ 
       CITY ATTORNEY 
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Item m 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for the Mueller Super 
Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 
at the proposed unit prices. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

Competitive quotes were requested for Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts on 
November 13, 2024 and staff received two (2) quotes. See Attachment A for the highlighted 
lowest bids. None of the quotes submitted were the lowest in all categories, therefore two vendors 
were selected to provide the respective parts. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held 
in place through April 30, 2026. Vendors will be presented for approval through individual memos. 

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $5,000. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for the 
Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through 
April 30, 2026 at the proposed unit prices. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2025               
Water 

Products Co.

2025
Underground 
Pipe & Valve 

Co.
2025                

EJ USA, Inc.

2025
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

 2025
Core & Main 

A-1 Operating Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  350.00 320.00$   
A-2 Weather Cap  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  55.00 50.00$   
A-3 Hold Down nut O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13.00 14.00$   
A-4 Hold Down Nut   no quote  no quote  no quote  $  110.00 105.00$   
A-5 Bonnet O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13.00 15.00$   
A-6 Anti-friction washer  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  5.00 5.00$   
A-7 Oil Plug  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  8.00 7.00$   
A-8 Bonnet O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  540.00 525.00$   
A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   

A-10 Bonnet O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  22.00 27.00$   
A-11 Upper Stem  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  320.00 280.00$   
A-12 Stem O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13.00 14.00$   
A-13 Nozzle Lock  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  2.00 3.00$   
A-14 Pumper Nozzle  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  400.00 360.00$   
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  20.00 22.00$   
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13.00 14.00$   
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  290.00 285.00$   
A-18 Hoze Nozzle  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  126.00 120.00$   
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  9.00 8.00$   
A-20 Hose Nozzle O-ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  7.50 7.00$   
A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  126.00 120.00$   
A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  1,695.00 1,525.00$   
A-25 Safety Coupling  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  125.00 125.00$   
A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  14.00 16.00$   
A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  29.00 29.00$   
A-28 Safety Flange  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  150.00 140.00$   
A-29 Cotter Pin  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  4.50 4.00$   
A-30 Clevis Pin  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  20.00 18.00$   
A-31 Lower Stem  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  320.00 295.00$   
A-32 Lower Barrel  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  2,500.00 1,975.00$   
A-33 Stem Pin  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-34 Drain Valve Facing  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  7.50 8.00$   
A-35 Drain Valve Screw  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  5.00 4.00$   
A-36 Upper Valve Plate  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  320.00 325.00$   
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  33.00 31.00$   
A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-40 Drain Ring Housing   no quote  no quote  no quote  $  190.00 175.00$   
A-41 Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-42 Drain Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  160.00 152.00$   
A-43 Seat Ring   no quote  no quote  no quote  $  450.00 440.00$   
A-44 Seat Ring bottom O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-45 Reversible Mian Valve  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  269.00 254.00$   
A-46 Lower Valve Plate  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  48.00 49.00$   
A-47 Cap Nut Seal  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  4.00 4.00$   
A-48 Lock Washer  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  8.00 8.00$   
A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  32.00 30.00$   
A-50 Shoe   no quote  no quote  no quote  $  1,350.00 1,120.00$   
A-84 Hold Down Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  110.00 110.00$   
A-85 Weather Seal  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  8.95 7.00$   

280355 Bonnet Repair Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  129.00 118.00$   
280359 Main Valve Repair Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  800.00 750.00$   
A-320 Extension Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  850.00 846.00$   
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  395.00 370.00$   
280357 Shoe Repair Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  525.00 465.00$   

 no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13,084.45 11,784.00$   TOTAL
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER 
SERVICE PRODUCTS, INC., FOR THE MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE 
HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 

THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as 

required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and 

is by this reference expressly incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

 JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet 

Hydrant 2025 - 2026 2026 - 2027 2027 - 2028 
Part Quoted Price Quoted Price Quoted Price 

Number Hydrant Part Name (Each) (Each) (Each) 

A-1 Operating Nut 350.00 

A-2 Weather Cap 55.00 

A-3 Hold Down nut O-Ring 13.00 
A-4 Hold Down Nut 110.00 

A-5 Bonnet O-Ring 13.00 

A-6 Anti-friction washer 5.00 

A-7 Oil Plug 8.00 

A-8 Bonnet O-Ring 540.00 

A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut 15.00 

A-10 Bonnet O-Ring 22.00 

A-11 Upper Stem 320.00 

A-12 Stem O-Ring 13.00 

A-13 Nozzle Lock 2.00 
A-14 Pumper Nozzle 400.00 

A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket 20.00 

A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 13.00 
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 290.00 
A-18 Hoze Nozzle 126.00 

A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket 9.00 
A-20 Hose Nozzle O-ring 7.50 

A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap 126.00 

A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles 1695.00 
A-25 Safety Coupling 125.00 

A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut 14.00 

A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring 29.00 

A-28 Safety Flange 150.00 

A-29 Cotter Pin 4.50 

A-30 Clevis Pin 20.00 
A-31 Lower Stem 320.00 

A-32 Lower Barrel 2500.00 

A-33 Stem Pin 15.00 

A-34 Drain Valve Facing 7.50 

A-35 Drain Valve Screw 5.00 
A-36 Upper Valve Plate 320.00 
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut 15.00 

A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring 33.00 

A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring 15.00 

A-40 Drain Ring Housing 190.00 
A-41 nut 15.00 

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth 

Exhibit A
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City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet 

Hydrant 2025 - 2026 2026 - 2027 2027 - 2028 
Part Quoted Price Quoted Price Quoted Price 

Number Hydrant Part Name (Each) (Each) (Each) 

A-42 Drain Ring 160.00 
A-43 Seat Ring 450.00 
A-44 Seat Ring bottom 0-Ring 15.00 
A-45 Reversible Mian Valve 269.00 
A-46 Lower Valve Plate 48.00 
A-47 Cap Nut Seal 4.00 
A-48 Lock Washer 8.00 
A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut 32.00 
A-50 Shoe 1350.00 
A-84 Hold Down Nut 110.00 
A-85 Weather Seal 8.95 

280355 Bonnet Repair Kit 129.00 
280359 Main Valve Repair Kit 800.00 
A-320 Extension Kit 850.00 
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit 395.00 

280357 Shoe Repair Kit 525.00 

Company Name: Ziebell Water Service Pro  ucts, Inc. 
Address: 1405 W. Fullerton Avenue Addison Illinois 60101 
Submitted By-Print name Robert Mroz 
Date: November 12, 2024 
Office Telephone Number: 847-364-01 70 
Mobile Telephone Number: 847-417 3374 
Fax Number: 847-364-4789 
E-mail address: rmro iebellproducts.c om 
Authorized Signature()/t-rl, - - . A  -

, ( 7

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth 106



Item n 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the Mueller Super Centurion fire 
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 at the 
proposed unit prices. 

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

Competitive quotes were requested for Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts on 
November 13, 2024 and staff received two (2) quotes. The lowest competitive quote was submitted 
by Core & Main for some parts and Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc., for others. See 
Attachment A. 

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $5,000. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of this resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the 
Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through 
April 30, 2026 at the proposed unit prices. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2025               
Water 

Products Co.

2025
Underground 
Pipe & Valve 

Co.
2025                

EJ USA, Inc.

2025
Ziebell Water 

Service Products, 
Inc.

 2025
Core & Main 

A-1 Operating Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  350.00 320.00$   
A-2 Weather Cap  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  55.00 50.00$   
A-3 Hold Down nut O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13.00 14.00$   
A-4 Hold Down Nut   no quote  no quote  no quote  $  110.00 105.00$   
A-5 Bonnet O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13.00 15.00$   
A-6 Anti-friction washer  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  5.00 5.00$   
A-7 Oil Plug  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  8.00 7.00$   
A-8 Bonnet O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  540.00 525.00$   
A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   

A-10 Bonnet O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  22.00 27.00$   
A-11 Upper Stem  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  320.00 280.00$   
A-12 Stem O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13.00 14.00$   
A-13 Nozzle Lock  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  2.00 3.00$   
A-14 Pumper Nozzle  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  400.00 360.00$   
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  20.00 22.00$   
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13.00 14.00$   
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  290.00 285.00$   
A-18 Hoze Nozzle  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  126.00 120.00$   
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  9.00 8.00$   
A-20 Hose Nozzle O-ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  7.50 7.00$   
A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  126.00 120.00$   
A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  1,695.00 1,525.00$   
A-25 Safety Coupling  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  125.00 125.00$   
A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  14.00 16.00$   
A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  29.00 29.00$   
A-28 Safety Flange  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  150.00 140.00$   
A-29 Cotter Pin  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  4.50 4.00$   
A-30 Clevis Pin  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  20.00 18.00$   
A-31 Lower Stem  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  320.00 295.00$   
A-32 Lower Barrel  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  2,500.00 1,975.00$   
A-33 Stem Pin  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-34 Drain Valve Facing  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  7.50 8.00$   
A-35 Drain Valve Screw  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  5.00 4.00$   
A-36 Upper Valve Plate  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  320.00 325.00$   
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  33.00 31.00$   
A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-40 Drain Ring Housing   no quote  no quote  no quote  $  190.00 175.00$   
A-41 Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-42 Drain Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  160.00 152.00$   
A-43 Seat Ring   no quote  no quote  no quote  $  450.00 440.00$   
A-44 Seat Ring bottom O-Ring  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  15.00 15.00$   
A-45 Reversible Mian Valve  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  269.00 254.00$   
A-46 Lower Valve Plate  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  48.00 49.00$   
A-47 Cap Nut Seal  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  4.00 4.00$   
A-48 Lock Washer  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  8.00 8.00$   
A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  32.00 30.00$   
A-50 Shoe   no quote  no quote  no quote  $  1,350.00 1,120.00$   
A-84 Hold Down Nut  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  110.00 110.00$   
A-85 Weather Seal  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  8.95 7.00$   

280355 Bonnet Repair Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  129.00 118.00$   
280359 Main Valve Repair Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  800.00 750.00$   
A-320 Extension Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  850.00 846.00$   
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  395.00 370.00$   
280357 Shoe Repair Kit  no quote  no quote  no quote  $  525.00 465.00$   

 no quote  no quote  no quote  $  13,084.45 11,784.00$   TOTAL
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM CORE & MAIN FOR THE 
MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT THE 

PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF 
MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from 

Core & Main for Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as required for a period of 

May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference 

expressly incorporated herein. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

 JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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Item o 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Committee 

December 9, 2024 

ISSUE STATEMENT 
A resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the U.S. Pipe fire hydrant repair parts as 
required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.   

BACKGROUND 
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer specified fire hydrant repair parts 
for fire hydrant repairs.  

On November 13, 2024 staff requested and received two (2) competitive quotes for the various 
fire hydrant repair items. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held 
in place through April 30, 2026.  

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated 
costs for the specified US Pipe fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approving the resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for the U.S. 
Pipe fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026.   

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the Committee. 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the December 16, 2024 City Council agenda for formal approval. 
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City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant 
Part 

Number Hydrant Part Name

2025
Water 

Products Co.

2025
Underground Pipe 

& Valve Co.
2025

EJ USA, Inc.

2025
Ziebell Water 

Service 
Products, Inc.

2025
Core & Main

1 Operating Nut  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            80.00  $ 69.00 
2 Operating Nut Seal  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            15.00  $ 11.00 
3 Operating Nut Pin  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            13.00  $ 10.00 
5 Travel Stop Nut  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            39.00  $ 32.00 
6 Hold Down Nut  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          105.00  $ 91.00 
7 Hold Down Nut Screw  no quote  no quote   no quote   $ 8.50  $ 8.00 
8 Bonnet  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          725.00  $            602.00 
9 Bonnet Locking Screw  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            16.50  $ 14.00 

10 Bonnet Seal  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            32.00  $ 29.00 
11 O-Ring  no quote  no quote   no quote   no quote  $ 7.00 
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring  no quote  no quote   no quote   $ 8.95  $ 7.00 
13  Revolving Nut  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          350.00  $            330.00 
14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings  no quote  no quote   no quote   $ 8.75  $ 7.00 
15 Pumper Nozzle  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          460.00  $            462.00 
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            29.00  $ 27.00 
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap   no quote  no quote   no quote   $          365.00  $            349.00 
18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            33.50  $ 31.00 
19 Hose Nozzle  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          175.00  $            173.00 
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket  no quote  no quote   no quote   $ 8.50  $ 7.00 
21 Hose Nozzle Cap   no quote  no quote   no quote   $          160.00  $            149.00 
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring  no quote  no quote   no quote   $ 8.95  $ 7.00 

24

Valve Rod Upper (Including 
Copper Sheath with O-Ring & 
Shear Proof Rod Pin)  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          425.00  $            405.00 

25 Standpipe Upper  no quote  no quote   no quote   no quote  no quote 
26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible)  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          119.00  no quote 
27 Coupling Retaining Rings  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            11.50  $ 9.00 
28 Rod Coupling Pins  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            14.95  $ 12.00 
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            45.00  $ 36.00 
30

p p  p g 
(Flangible)  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          325.00  $            295.00 

31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut  no quote  no quote   no quote   $ 9.50  $ 13.00 
33 Valve Rod Lower  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          350.00  no quote 
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            15.00  $ 13.00 
35 Valve Top Plate  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          425.00  $            385.00 
37 Shoe Locking Key  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            25.00  $ 21.00 
38 O-Ring Gasket  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            15.00  $ 79.00 
39 Drain Valve Facing  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            35.00  $ 29.00 
42 Seat Ring  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          450.00  $            420.00 
43 Seat Ring O-Ring  no quote  no quote   no quote   $ 6.50  $ 4.00 
44 Main Valve  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          130.00  $            110.00 
45 Valve Bottom Plate  no quote  no quote   no quote   $          125.00  $            105.00 
46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat  no quote  no quote   no quote   no quote  no quote 
47 Anti-Friction Bearing  no quote  no quote   no quote   $            16.50  $ 12.00 

 no quote  no quote   no quote   $       5,184.60  $         4,370.00 
 $       4,715.60  $         4,363.00 

TOTAL
TOTAL with NO BIDS
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RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM CORE & MAIN FOR THE 
U.S. PIPE FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A 

PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2026   

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU 

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept the proposal from 

Core & Main for the U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 

through April 30, 2026, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly 

incorporated herein.   

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, this 16th day of December 2024. 

JOSEPH MARCHESE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

    JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________________ 
 CITY ATTORNEY 
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MINUTES 

CITY OF DARIEN 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE  

November 25, 2024 

PRESENT: Alderman Thomas Belczak – Chairman, Alderman Ted Schauer, Alderman Ralph 
Stompanato  

ABSENT: None 

OTHERS: Mr. Dan Gombac – Director 

Establish Quorum  

Chairperson Thomas Belczak ca lled the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. at the Ci ty of Darien Ci ty 
Hal l, 1702 Plainfield Road, Darien, I llinois. Chairperson Belczak declared a  quorum present. 

New Business 

a. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Sutton Ford, Inc., for the purchase of a 2025
Ford F550 4x4 xl super chassis cab model with a service box body, snow plow
equipment package, lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, crane, lighting
pertinent controls and hardware in an amount not to exceed $119,349.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the new truck would be a replacement for Unit 600 
and would have a  larger cab and service body. He reported that all truck decals would be 
included in the purchase, making the price $121,000.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from Sutton Ford, Inc., for the purchase of a 2025 Ford F550 
4x4 xl super chassis cab model with a service box body, snow plow equipment package, 
lighting accessories, and hydraulic controls, crane, lighting pertinent controls and hardware in 
an amount not to exceed $119,349. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0. 

b. Resolution – Authorizing Titan Safety Management to assist the public works
department in further developing their safety program and providing employee safety
training services to the employees in public works in an amount not to exceed
$10,427.04.

c. Motion – Authorizing the purchase of safety related equipment as necessitated from
the safety training program in an amount not to exceed $10,000.
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Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that Public Works had ongoing policies and procedures to 
work with certain chemicals and additives in the field, and that there would be certain trainings 
required to working with different materials. He reported that the vendor would be an IRMA 
consultant that would keep employees up to date with safety procedures and update safety 
equipment.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of 
a Resolution authorizing Titan Safety Management to assist the public works department in 
further developing their safety program and providing employee safety training services to 
the employees in public works in an amount not to exceed $10,427.04 and approval of a 
Motion authorizing the purchase of safety related equipment as necessitated from the safety 
training program in an amount not to exceed $10,000. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNIMOUSLY 3-0.  

d. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree at the schedule of 
prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer 
and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 
30, 2026.  

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that this would be an opportunity for professional 
assistance in projects Staff cannot complete, like front yard s torm restoration.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from JC Landscaping and Tree at the schedule of prices for 
the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for 
landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

e. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for Culvert Metal Pipes, 
Metal Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings on a cost per unit basis as 
required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 
30, 2026. 

j. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for Smith and Blair 
Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the 
maintenance of water system. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that this would provide routine maintenance, preventative 
measures and improvements to prepare for the year. He further reported that the vendor 
would be on standby to replace clamps as needed.  
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There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal 
Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings on a cost per unit basis as required for 
various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 and approval 
of a Resolution accepting Accepting a proposal from Ferguson Waterworks for Smith and Blair 
Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the 
maintenance of water system. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0. 

f. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Core & Main for High Density Polyethylene 
Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works 
projects for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

k. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Core & Main for Type K Copper Pipe for the 
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

m. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Core & Main for various water valves for the 
maintenance of the water system at the proposed unit price for a period of May 1, 
2025 through April 30, 2026. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the HDPE Pipes would be a proven long-term solution 
for larger drainage projects. He reported that the copper pipes would be for the underground 
water system. He further reported that water va lves can seal and would only need to be 
replaced every so often.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from Core & Main for High Density Polyethylene Pipes, 
bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a 
period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, approval of a Resolution accepting a proposal 
from Core & Main for Type K Copper Pipe for the maintenance of the water system for a 
period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026, and approval of a Resolution accepting a 
proposal from Core & Main for various water valves for the maintenance of the water system 
at the proposed unit price for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

g. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer 
structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public 
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that a ll materials would be made-to-order, or s tandard 
bui lt depending on the project and that there would be a bid on a ll i tems.  
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There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer structures, 
iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for a 
period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

l. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve, Company for 
Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of 
May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

n. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Co., for the Clow 
Eddy fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 
2026. 

o. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Co., for the Clow 
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through 
April 30, 2026. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the various parts and maintenance would be for the 5-
7 hydrants located within Ci ty l imits. He further reported that parts would be available 
throughout the year.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve, Company for Mueller 
Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2025 
through April 30, 2026, approval of a Resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe 
and Valve Co., for the Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 
2025 through April 30, 2026, and approval of a Resolution accepting a proposal from 
Underground Pipe and Valve Co., for the Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required 
for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

h. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for storm sewer structures, iron 
sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for 
a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

q. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for the East Jordan WaterMaster 
5CD250 and WaterMaster 5BR250 fire hydrant repair parts. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the supplier of storm sewer s tructures would provide 
wholesale prices to municipalities, which would be maintenance items for the Water 
Department.  
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There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc., for storm sewer structures, iron sewer 
grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for a period of 
May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 and approval of a Resolution accepting a proposal from EJ 
USA, Inc., for the East Jordan WaterMaster 5CD250 and WaterMaster 5BR250 fire hydrant 
repair parts. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

i. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Shreve Services, Inc., for topsoil at the 
specified unit prices for various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2025 
through April 30, 2026. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that topsoil would be used for restoration. He reported 
that the vendor would order material and dish i t out as needed.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from Shreve Services, Inc., for topsoil at the specified unit 
prices for various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0. 

p. Resolution – Accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for the Clow F2500 
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 
2026. 

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that this would be for further hydrant parts.  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Stompanato made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Schauer approval of 
a Resolution accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for the Clow F2500 fire 
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026. 

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  

r. Minutes – October 28, 2024 Municipal Services Committee  

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.  

Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it was seconded by Alderman Stompanato approval of 
the October 28, 2024 Municipal Services Committee Meeting Minutes.  

Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.  
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Director’s Report   

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that the Plainfield wall project would be moving forward to 
a  meeting with DuPage County scheduled for December 3 at Darien Ci ty Hall. He reported that 
an engineering rendering and preliminary plans would be presented.  

Mr. Gombac reported that two wards had completed concrete grinding. He reported that there 
would be a  reduction in the upcoming concrete program and would continue working to meet 
new ADA guidelines.  

Mr. Gombac reported that there were concerns with the s tructure of the salt shed; walls had 
begun to buckle, and salt and brine would be potentially damaging the steel. He reported that 
he had been working with Christopher Burke Engineering to work out a  solution to reinforce 
the s tructure.  

Next Scheduled Meeting 

Chairperson Tom Belczak announced that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, December 
23, 2024.  

ADJOURNMENT 

With no further business before the Committee, Alderman Schauer made a motion, and it 
was seconded by Alderman Stompanato to adjourn. Upon voice vote, the MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY, and the meeting adjourned at 6:30 p.m. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:  

X
Thomas Belczak
Chai rman

 

X
Ted  Schauer
Alderman

X
R alp h Stomp anato
Alderman
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